

EUROPEAN COMMISSION

> Brussels, 11.7.2016 C(2016) 4277 final

COMMISSION DECISION

of 11.7.2016

appointing a Commission representative as the Vice-Chair of the Committee of European Auditing Oversight Bodies pursuant to Regulation (EU) No 537/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council

COMMISSION DECISION

of 11.7.2016

appointing a Commission representative as the Vice-Chair of the Committee of European Auditing Oversight Bodies pursuant to Regulation (EU) No 537/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) No 537/2014 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 April 2014 on specific requirements regarding statutory audit of public-interest entities and repealing Commission Decision $2005/909/EC^1$, and in particular Article 30 thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) The Committee of European Auditing Oversight Bodies (CEAOB) hereinafter referred to as "the Committee" was set up by the Regulation (EU) No 537/2014 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 April 2014 on specific requirements regarding statutory audit of public-interest entities and repealing Commission Decision 2005/909/EC.
- (2) Pursuant to Article 30 (6) of Regulation EU) No 537/2014, the Vice-Chair shall be appointed or removed by the Commission.
- (3) It is therefore necessary to appoint a representative of the Commission as the Vice-Chair of the Committee who shall not have voting rights.

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

The Commission appoints as a Vice Chair of the Commission to the Committee of European Auditing Oversight Bodies the person occupying the following position and exercising the following functions:

- A Director from the Directorate General for Financial Stability, Financial Services and Capital Markets Union (DG FISMA) in charge of policy related to statutory audit.

This person may be substituted by the persons occupying the following positions and exercising the following functions:

- A Head of Unit from DG FISMA in charge of policy related to statutory audit, and in his/her absence by the Deputy Head of Unit.

Article 2

This Decision shall apply to the persons occupying, including on a temporary basis, the positions referred to in Article 1 at the date of the adoption of the Decision, or to any successor of those persons in those positions.

OJ L 158, p.77.

1

Article 3

The Director General of DG FISMA shall inform the Chair of the Committee of the names of the persons occupying the positions referred to in Article 1.

Done at Brussels, 11.7.2016

For the Commission Jonathan HILL Member of the Commission